Turk J Elec Eng & Comp Sci
(2021) 29: 897 – 912
© TÜBİTAK
doi:10.3906/elk-2004-132
Turkish Journal of Electrical Engineering & Computer Sciences
http :// journa l s . tub i tak .gov . t r/e lektr ik/
Research Article
Design of a compact wearable ultrawideband MIMO antenna with improved port

that port isolation is achieved with a component spacing of just 3.2mm. The MIMO antenna proposed offers
highly nominal envelope correlation coefficient (value<0.012) and channel capacity loss (value<0.27 BPS/Hz).
The higher diversity gain (value>9.9) and the mean effective gain (value±0.14) ratio confirm that the research
3Ansys HF. Ansoft Corp., Pittsburgh, PA ver. 19.
909
DEY et al./Turk J Elec Eng & Comp Sci
Figure 12. Representation of (a) Proposed UWB MIMO antenna attached to human phantom model comprising
of different layers (b) Comparison of simulated and measured S11 on different occasions. (c) Comparison illustrating
simulated and measured S12 on different occasions. (d) Simulated and measured peak realized gain of the UWB MIMO
antenna.
into the design of MIMO antenna is successful. The calculated results are consistent with the modeled outcomes.
In addition, the bodily measurement indicates that the antenna structure offers the full UWB bandwidth to the
off-body situation.
References
[1] Yan S, Vandenbosch GA. Radiation pattern-reconfigurable wearable antenna based on metamaterial structure.
IEEE Antennas and wireless propagation Letters 2016; 15: 1715-1718. doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2016.2528299
[2] Panda AK, Sahu S, Mishra RK. A compact dual‐band 2 x 1 metamaterial inspired mimo antenna system with
high port isolation for LTE and WiMax applications. International Journal of RF and Microwave Computer‐Aided
Engineering 2017; 27(8): e21122. doi: 10.1002/mmce.21122.
910
DEY et al./Turk J Elec Eng & Comp Sci
[3] Luo CM, Hong JS, Zhong LL. Isolation enhancement of a very compact UWB-MIMO slot antenna with
two defected ground structures. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters 2015; 14: 1766-1769. doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2015.2423318.
[4] Shakib MN, Moghavvemi M, Mahadi WN. Design of a tri-band off-body antenna for WBAN communication. IEEE
Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters 2016; 16: 210-213. doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2016.2569819.
[5] Hu B, Gao GP, He LL, Cong XD, Zhao JN. Bending and on-arm effects on a wearable antenna for 2.45 GHz body area
network. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters 2015; 15: 378-381. doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2015.2446512.
[6] Li H, Sun S, Wang B, Wu F. Design of compact single-layer textile MIMO antenna for wearable applications. IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation 2018; 66(6): 3136-3141. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2018.2811844.
[7] Yan S, Soh PJ, Vandenbosch GA. Dual-band textile MIMO antenna based on substrate-integrated waveg-
uide (SIW) technology. IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation 2015; 63(11): 4640-4647. doi:
10.1109/TAP.2015.2477094.
[8] Mendes C, Peixeiro C. A dual-mode single-band wearable microstrip antenna for body area networks. IEEE
Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters 2017; 16: 3055-3058. doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2017.2760142.
[9] Zhu XQ, Guo YX, Wu W. A compact dual-band antenna for wireless body-area network applications. IEEE
Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters 2015; 15: 98-101. doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2015.2431822.
[10] Shakib MN, Moghavvemi M, Mahadi WN. Design of a tri-band off-body antenna for WBAN communication. IEEE
Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters 2016; 16: 210-213. doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2016.2569819.
[11] Sharawi MS. Printed MIMO Antenna Engineering. Norwood, Massachusetts, MA, USA: Artech House; 2014.
[12] Iqbal A, Basir A, Smida A, Mallat NK, Elfergani I et al. Electromagnetic bandgap backed millimeter-wave MIMO
antenna for wearable applications. IEEE Access 2019; 7: 111135-111144. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2933913.
[13] Singh N, Singh AK, Singh VK. Design & performance of wearable ultra wide band textile antenna for medical
applications. Open Engineering 2015; 57: 1553–1557. doi: 10.1002/mop.29131.
[14] Ramachandran A, Mathew S, Rajan V, Kesavath V. A compact triband quad-element MIMO antenna us-
ing SRR ring for high isolation. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters 2016; 16: 1409-1412. doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2016.2640305.
[15] Malathi AC, Thiripurasundari D. Review on isolation techniques in MIMO antenna systems. Indian Journal of
Science and Technology 2016; 9(35): 1-10. doi: 10.17485/ijst/2016/v9i35/96704.
[16] Ghosh S, Tran TN, Le-Ngoc T. Dual-layer EBG-based miniaturized multi-element antenna for MIMO systems.
IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation 2014; 62(8): 3985-3997. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2014.2323410.
[17] Roshna TK, Deepak U, Sajitha VR, Vasudevan K, Mohanan P. A compact UWB MIMO antenna with re-
flector to enhance isolation. IEEE transactions on Antennas and Propagation 2015; 63(4): 1873-18777. doi:
10.1109/TAP.2015.2398455.
[18] Abdalla MA, Ibrahim AA. Compact and closely spaced metamaterial MIMO antenna with high isola-
tion for wireless applications. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters 2013; 12:1452-1455. doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2013.2288338.
[19] Zhai G, Chen ZN, Qing X. Enhanced isolation of a closely spaced four-element MIMO antenna system us-
ing metamaterial mushroom. IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation 2015; 63(8): 3362-3370. doi:
10.1109/TAP.2015.2434403.
[20] Iqbal A, Saraereh OA, Ahmad AW, Bashir S. Mutual coupling reduction using F-shaped stubs in UWB-MIMO
antenna. IEEE Access 2017; 6: 2755-2759. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2785232.
[21] Mathur R, Dwari S. Compact CPW-Fed ultrawideband MIMO antenna using hexagonal ring monopole
antenna elements. AEU-International Journal of Electronics and Communications 2018; 93: 1-6. doi:
10.1016/j.aeue.2018.05.032.
911
DEY et al./Turk J Elec Eng & Comp Sci
[22] Bardera EC, Sánchez-Fernandez M, Talegon LA, Delgado AV. Feasibility of a wearable textile antenna hub based
on massive MIMO systems. In: 2016 18th Mediterranean Electrotechnical Conference (MELECON) 2016; 1-6. doi:
10.1109/MELCON.2016.7495384.
[23] Chen HN, Song JM, Park JD. A compact circularly polarized MIMO dielectric resonator antenna over elec-
tromagnetic band-Gap surface for 5G applications. IEEE Access 2019; 7: 140889-140898. doi: 10.1109/AC-
CESS.2019.2943880.
[24] Saleem R, Bilal M, Bajwa KB, Shafique MF. Eight-element UWB-MIMO array with three distinct isolation
mechanisms. Electronics Letters 2015; 51(4): 311-313. doi: 10.1049/el.2014.4199.
[25] Ouyang Y, Love DJ, Chappell WJ. Body-worn distributed MIMO system. IEEE Transactions on Vehicular Tech-
nology 2008; 58(4): 1752-1765. doi: 10.1109/TVT.2008.2004491.
[26] Zhu L, Hwang HS, Ren E, Yang G. High performance MIMO antenna for 5G wearable devices. In2017 IEEE
International Symposium on Antennas and Propagation & USNC/URSI National Radio Science Meeting 2017;
1869-1870. doi: 10.1109/APUSNCURSINRSM.2017.8072977.
[27] Qu L, Piao H, Qu Y, Kim HH, Kim H. Circularly polarised MIMO ground radiation antennas for wearable devices.
Electronics Letters 2018; 54(4): 189-190. doi: 10.1049/el.2017.4348.
[28] Sankaralingam S, Gupta B. Determination of dielectric constant of fabric materials and their use as substrates
for design and development of antennas for wearable applications. IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation and
Measurement 2010; 59(12): 3122-3130. doi: 10.1109/TIM.2010.2063090.
[29] Tripathi S, Mohan A, Yadav S. A compact Koch fractal UWB MIMO antenna with WLAN band-rejection. IEEE
Antennas and wireless propagation letters 2015; 14: 1565-1568. doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2015.2412659.
912